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PROCUREMENT 605.773.3405 / boa.sd.gov

MANAGEMENT
IFB 2542 MOTOR OIL, GREASE, AND FLUIDS
NOTICE
ADDENDUM 8

DATE: October 2, 2024

BUYER: Scott Nelson

PHONE: 605-773-4275

Addendum 8 is being issued for the following:

Extension of all contracts for another year, through November 30, 2025.

All terms and conditions remain the same.

ity e

Steven L. Berg, Director
Office of Procurement Management



A

A

m 523 East Capitol, Pierre, South Dakota 57501
=

PROCUREMENT 605.773.3405 / boa.sd.gov

MANAGEMENT
IFB 2542 MOTOR OIL, GREASE, AND FLUIDS
NOTICE
ADDENDUM 7
DATE: October 13, 2023
BUYER: Scott Nelson
PHONE: 605-773-4275
Addendum 7 is being issued for the following:

Extension of all contracts for another year, through November 30, 2024.

Compliance With SDCL Ch 5-18A: Contractor certifies and agrees that the following
information is correct:

The bidder or offeror is not an organization, association, corporation, partnership, joint venture,
limited partnership, limited liability partnership, limited liability company, or other entity or
business association, including all wholly-owned subsidiaries, majority-owned subsidiaries,
parent companies, or affiliates, of those entities or business associations, regardless of

their principal place of business, which is ultimately owned or controlled, directly or indirectly,
by a foreign parent entity from, or the government of, the People’s Republic of China, the
Republic of Cuba, the Islamic Republic of Iran, the Democratic People’s Republic of Korea, the
Russian Federation, or the Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela.

It is understood and agreed that, if this certification is false, such false certification will constitute
grounds for the purchasing agency to reject the bid or response submitted by the bidder or
offeror on this project and terminate any contract awarded based on the bid or response, and
further would be cause to suspend and debar a business under SDCL § 5-18D-12.

The successful bidder or offeror further agrees to provide immediate written notice to the
purchasing agency if during the term of the contract it no longer complies with this certification
and agrees such noncompliance may be grounds for contract termination and would be cause
to suspend and debar a business under SDCL § 5-18D-12.

All terms and conditions remain the same.

Aty e

Steven L. Berg, Director
Office of Procurement Management
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PROCUREMENT
MANAGEMENT

IFB 2542 MOTOR OIL, GREASE, AND FLUIDS
NOTICE

ADDENDUM 6

DATE: October 5, 2022

BUYER: Scott Nelson

PHONE: 605-773-4275

Addendum 6 is being issued for the following:

Approval of price increases by Chamberlain Oil Co.

Due to widely fluctuating market conditions, the normal 30-day waiting period for the

price changes to become effective has been waived under SD 5-18D-11. Price changes
will be effective October 5, 2022.

ity e

Steven L. Berg, Director
Office of Procurement Management
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IFB 2542 MOTOR OIL, GREASE, AND FLUIDS
NOTICE

ADDENDUM 5

DATE: October 3, 2022

BUYER: Scott Nelson

PHONE: 605-773-4275

Addendum 5 is being issued for the following:

Extension of all contracts for another year, through November 30, 2023.

ity e

Steven L. Berg, Director
Office of Procurement Management
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IFB 2542 MOTOR OIL, GREASE, AND FLUIDS
NOTICE

ADDENDUM 4

DATE: September 28, 2022

BUYER: Scott Nelson

PHONE: 605-773-4275

Addendum 4 is being issued for the following:

Approval of price increases by Dakota Oil.

Due to widely fluctuating market conditions, the normal 30-day waiting period for the

price changes to become effective has been waived under SD 5-18D-11. Price changes
will be effective September 28, 2022.

ity e

Steven L. Berg, Director
Office of Procurement Management
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MANAGEMENT

IFB 2542 MOTOR OIL, GREASE, AND FLUIDS
NOTICE

ADDENDUM 3

DATE: July 21, 2022

BUYER: Scott Nelson

PHONE: 605-773-4275

Addendum 3 is being issued for the following:

Approval of price increases by Growmark.

Due to widely fluctuating market conditions, the normal 30-day waiting period for the

price changes to become effective has been waived under SD 5-18D-11. Price changes
will be effective July 21, 2022.

Yy ¥

Steven L. Berg, Director
Office of Procurement Management
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MANAGEMENT

IFB 2542 MOTOR OIL, GREASE, AND FLUIDS
NOTICE

ADDENDUM 2

DATE: June 28, 2022

BUYER: Scott Nelson

PHONE: 605-773-4275

Addendum 2 is being issued for the following:

Approval of price increases by Dakota Oil. Due to widely fluctuating

market conditions, the normal 30-day waiting period for the price changes to become

effective has been waived under SD 5-18D-11. Price changes will be effective June 28,
2022.

e
Steven L. Berg, Director

Office of Procurement Management
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IFB 2542 MOTOR OIL, GREASE, AND FLUIDS
NOTICE

ADDENDUM 1

DATE: March 1, 2022

BUYER: Scott Nelson

PHONE: 605-773-4275

Addendum 1 is being issued for the following:

Approval of price changes for Dakota Oil. Price changes are effective April 1, 2022.

et/ S

Steven L. Berg, Director
Office of Procurement Management
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PROCUREMENT
MANAGEMENT
MOTOR OIL, GREASE, AND FLUIDS
NOTICE OF AWARDS

Buyer: Scott Nelson (006)
Phone: 605-773-4275
Fax: 605-773-4840
Email: Scott.Nelson@state.sd.us
Date: November 22, 2021

1. Contract Term: This notice establishes contract(s) resulting from Solicitation # 2542 for a period of
one (1) year, from December 1, 2021 through November 30, 2022 inclusive. The Solicitation and the
vendor's response, along with the South Dakota Vendor's Manual are made part of the vendor's
contract by this reference.

2. Extension: The State shall have the option, at the State’s sole discretion, to extend the contract(s)
resulting from this Solicitation for an additional two (2) months past the original contract expiration date.
The State may renew this contract for up to four (4) additional one (1) year periods. Notice shall be
given by the State to the vendor at least 60 days prior to the termination of the contract, and the vendor
shall agree to such extension within 30 days thereafter, before such extension period shall become
effective.

3. Pricing: Price increases will not be considered until the contract has been in effect for 90 days. Dated
manufacturer’s printed price sheets or similar documentary evidence must support written requests for
price escalation. This evidence must be presented to the Office of Procurement Management, and if
approved, the new pricing will become effective 30 days after date of approval. Price decreases are
acceptable on invoice(s) presented for payment. If the open market price of a specific contract item is
under the vendor's price, the State reserves the right to purchase the lower priced product.

4. Delivery: The contractor shall furnish and deliver all of the awarded items of supplies, equipment, and
commodities enumerated in the schedules and specifications, at the price and according to the terms
and conditions, and of the kind, quality, and amounts and at the times specified in the schedules and
specifications. The supplies, equipment and commaodities shall be delivered to the Director of the Office
of Procurement Management or to such State Department or State agency as he shall direct and such
delivery shall be made without cost to the State. All orders shall be shipped F.O.B. destination with all
transportation and handling charges paid for by the vendor. Deliveries shall be made at such time,
place and in such quantities as shown on the Purchase Order.

5. Restriction of Boycott of Israel: For contractors, vendors, suppliers, or subcontractors with five (5) or
more employees who enter into a contract with the State of South Dakota that involves the expenditure
of one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000) or more, by submitting a response to this solicitation or
agreeing to contract with the State, the bidder certifies and agrees that the following information is
correct:



mailto:Scott.Nelson@state.sd.us

The bidder in preparing its response in considering bids submitted from qualified, potential vendors,
suppliers, and subcontractors, or in the solicitation, selection, or commercial treatment of any vendor,
supplier, or subcontractor, has not refused to transact business activities, has not terminated business
activities, and has not taken other similar actions intended to limit its commercial relations, related to
the subject matter of the bid, with a person or entity on the basis of Israeli national origin, or residence
or incorporation in Israel or its territories, with the specific intent to accomplish a boycott or divestment
of Israel in a discriminatory manner. It is understood and agreed that, if this certification is false, such
false certification will constitute grounds for the State to reject the bid submitted by the bidder on this
project and terminate any contract awarded based on the bid. The successful bidder further agrees to
provide immediate written notice to the contracting executive branch agency if during the term of the
contract it no longer complies with this certification and agrees such noncompliance may be grounds
for contract termination.

6. In the event of the inability or failure of the contractor to furnish and deliver any item or items
enumerated in the schedules and specifications at the time and in accordance with the terms and
conditions therein provided, the Director of the Office of Procurement Management may contract for or
purchase such supplies, equipment, and commodities in the open market and the contractor shall make
good the excess over the price named in the schedule and specifications and the cost of such supplies,
equipment, and commodities in the open market provided however, that the foregoing provisions shall
not apply where other penalties for any default in the performance of the conditions of this contract are
provided for in the schedules and specifications.

7. All delivery tickets, invoices and statements shall show the purchase order number, brand or trade
name and State Item Number when applicable as shown in this contract. Invoices must be submitted
in duplicate to the State Agency ordering the merchandise. DO NOT SUBMIT STATEMENTS OR
INVOICES TO THE OFFICE OF PROCUREMENT MANAGEMENT AS IT ONLY DELAYS PAYMENT.

8. Unless otherwise indicated, payment for items on the contract(s) may be made with the South Dakota
Purchasing Card (Citibank Master Card). State agencies may use the Purchasing Card when making
purchases of $1000.00 or less per transaction.

-

Steven L. Berg, Director
Office of Procurement Management



CONTRACTORS

Chamberlain Oil Co.

530 E. Amidon Str.

Sioux Falls, SD 57104

Contact: Mary Meacham
Phone: 320-843-3434

Email:
orderdesk@chamberlainoil.com

Vendor #: 12672791
Contract #: 17629

Dakota Oil

9 %2 North Main Str.

Aberdeen, SD 57401

Contact: Julie Pond

Phone: 800-658-3570

Email: Julie.pond@dakotaoil.net

Vendor #: 12588121
Contract #: 17630

Growmark

2200 South Ave.

Council Bluffs, 1A 51503
Contact: Clark C. Wilhite
Phone: 712-322-4038

Email: cwilhite@growmark.com

Vendor #: 12018538
Contract #: 17631
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Description
Qil, Gasoline Type Engine, Multi Viscosity
Qil, Gasoline Type Engine, Multi Viscosity
Qil, Motor, Monograde
Qil, Motor, Monograde - 30W only
Qil, Motor, Multigrade
Qil, Motor, Multigrade
Qil, Motor, Synthetic, 10W30, 15W40
Qil, Motor, Synthetic, 10W30, 15W40
Qil, Motor, Synthetic, 5W40
Qil, Motor, Synthetic, 5W40
Qil, Motor, 0W40, Multigrade
Qil, Motor, 5W30, Multigrade
Qil, Motor, 5W30, Multigrade - Full Synthetic
Qil, Motor, 5W30, Multigrade
Qil, Motor, OW20 Multigrade
Qil, Motor, 0W20 Multigrade - Full Synthetic
Qil, Motor, 0W20 Multigrade
Qil, Hydraulic Tractor
QOil, Hydraulic Tractor
Qil, Hydraulic Tractor
Hydraulic Oil, Cold Weather
Hydraulic Oil, Cold Weather
Hydraulic Qil, Cold Weather
Oil, Hoist SAE10W
Oil, Hoist SAE1I0W
Oil, Hoist SAE10W
Qil, Non-Detergent SAE 10W Hydraulic
Qil, 2 Cycle

0Oil, Motor, Multigrade, API CK-4, 10W30, 15W40
Oil, Motor, Multigrade, API CK-4, 10W30, 15W40

Qil, Motor, Synthetic, API CK-4, 10W30, 15W40
0Oil, Motor, Synthetic, APl CK-4, 10W30, 15W40
Qil, Motor, Synthetic, API CK-4, 5W40
Qil, Motor, Synthetic, API CK-4, 5SW40

Oil, Gasoline Type Engine, Multi Viscosity, Re-Refined

Qil, Motor, Monograde, Re-Refined

Oil Motor, Multigrade, Re-Refined

Qil, Motor, Extra High Performance, Re-Refined
Oil, Motor, 5W30, Multigrade, Re-Refined
Fluid, Cat Transmission

Fluid, Cat Transmission

Fluid, Automatic Transmission, TES295

Fluid, Automatic Transmission, TES295

Fluid, Automatic Transmission, TES295

Fluid, Automatic Transmission, TES295

Fluid, Automatic Transmission (ATF), Synthetic Multi-Vehicle
Fluid, Automatic Transmission (ATF), Synthetic Multi-Vehicle
Fluid, Automatic Transmission (ATF), Synthetic Multi-Vehicle

Gear Lube, Premium, GI-5/MT-1EP
Gear Lube, Premium, GI-5/MT-1EP
Gear Lube, Premium Full Synthetic
Gear Lube, Premium Full Synthetic
Gear Lube, Premium Full Synthetic

Gear GL5, Transmission and Differential, Mineral Oil Lubricant 80W90
Gear GL5, Transmission and Differential, Mineral Oil Lubricant 85W140

Grease, Synthetic Blend High Temp
Grease, Synthetic Blend High Temp
Grease, Synthetic Blend High Temp
Grease, Multi-Purpose Lithium Base
Grease, Multi-Purpose Lithium Base
Grease, Multi-Purpose Lithium Base
Grease, Wheel Bearing and Chassis
Grease, Wheel Bearing and Chassis
Diesel Exhaust Fluid, 1S022241
Diesel Exhaust Fluid, 1S022241
Antifreeze/Coolant, Universal Formula
Antifreeze, OAT, Concentrate
Windshield Washer Fluid
Windshield Washer Fluid

Motor Oil. Grease, and Fluids

Purchase Unit
30 Gallon Drum
12 Quart Case
30 Gallon Drum
12 Quart Case
30 Gallon Drum
12 Quart Case
30 Gallon Drum
12 Quart Case
30 Gallon Drum
3 Gallon Case
6 Quart Case
30 Gallon Drum
6 Gallon Box
12 Quart Case
30 Gallon Drum
6 Gallon Box
12 Quart Case
30 Gallon Drum
5 Gallon Drum
2.5 Gallon Drum
30 Gallon Drum
5 Gallon Drum
2.5 Gallon Drum
30 Gallon Drum
5 Gallon Drum
2.5 Gallon Drum
30 Gallon Drum
12 Quart Case
30 Gallon Drum
12 Quart Case
30 Gallon Drum
12 Quart Case
30 Gallon Drum
3 Gallon Case
30 Gallon Drum
30 Gallon Drum
30 Gallon Drum
30 Gallon Drum
30 Gallon Drum
30 Gallon Drum
5 Gallon Drum
5 Gallon Drum
2.5 Gallon Drum
3-1 Gallon Case
12 Quart Case
5 Gallon Drum
2.5 Gallon Drum
12 Quart Case
120 Pound Container
30 Gallon Drum
120 Pound Container
30 Gallon Drum
35 Pound Pail
120 Pound Container
120 Pound Container
16 Gallon Drum
35 Pound Pail
10 Count Case
120 Pound Container
35 Pound Pail
10 Count Case
35 Pound Pail
10 Count Case
55 Gallon Drum
2.5 Gallon Drum
6-1 Gallon Case
1 Gallon Container
55 Gallon Drum
6-1 Gallon Case

Vendor
Growmark
Growmark
Growmark
Dakota Oil
Dakota Oil
Dakota Oil
Dakota Oil
Dakota Oil
Growmark

Chamberlain Oil Co., Inc.
Chamberlain Oil Co., Inc.
Growmark
Chamberlain Oil Co., Inc.
Growmark
Dakota Oil
Chamberlain Oil Co., Inc.
Growmark
Dakota Oil
Growmark
Growmark
Growmark
Chamberlain Oil Co., Inc.
Growmark
Growmark
Chamberlain Oil Co., Inc.
Growmark

No Bids
Dakota Oil
Growmark
Dakota Oil
Dakota Oil
Dakota Oil
No Award

Chamberlain Oil Co., Inc.
Growmark

No Bids

No Bids

No Bids

No Bids
Dakota Oil
Growmark
Dakota Oil

No Bids

Chamberlain Oil Co., Inc.

No Bids
Dakota Oil

No Bids
Dakota Oil
Growmark
Growmark

Chamberlain Oil Co., Inc.
Growmark
Chamberlain Qil Co., Inc.
Growmark
Growmark
Chamberlain Oil Co., Inc.
Chamberlain Qil Co., Inc.
Chamberlain Oil Co., Inc.
Chamberlain Oil Co., Inc.
Chamberlain Qil Co., Inc.
Chamberlain Oil Co., Inc.
Chamberlain Qil Co., Inc.
Chamberlain Oil Co., Inc.
Chamberlain Oil Co., Inc.
Dakota Oil
Chamberlain Oil Co., Inc.
Dakota Oil
Chamberlain Oil Co., Inc.
Chamberlain Oil Co., Inc.

Item Manufacturer & Part #
Growmark 1

Growmark 2

Growmark 3

Sinclair HD Monograde 30W
Sinclair HD Multi Diesel
Sinclair HD Multi Diesel
Sinclair Syn Diesel
Sinclair Syn Diesel
Growmark 9

PURUS - PHD00368
SERVICE PRO - SPL00235
Growmark 12

SERVICE PRO - SPL67324
Growmark 14

Sinclair Dexos 1 Gen 2
SERVICE PRO - SPL67323
Growmark 17

Sinclair UTF

Growmark 19
Growmark 20
Growmark 21

PURUS - PIN27313
Growmark 23
Growmark 24

PURUS - PHD27168
Growmark 26

No Bids

Sinclair 2 Cycle TCW3
Growmark 29

Sinclair HD Multi Diesel
Sinclair HD Multi Diesel
Sinclair HD Multi Diesel
No Award

PURUS - PHD00368
Growmark 35

No Bids

No Bids

No Bids

No Bids

Sinclair TO-4 Trans
Growmark 41

Cenex Max All-Syn ATF
No Bids

SHELL - 550062008

No Bids

Sinclair MV ATF

No Bids

Sinclair MV ATF
Growmark 49
Growmark 50

PURUS - PHD37167
Growmark 52

PURUS - PHD27167
Growmark 54
Growmark 55

PURUS - PIN37242
PURUS - PIN27242
PURUS - PINO0411
PURUS - PIN37242
PURUS - PIN27333
SERVICE PRO - SPL00261
PURUS - PIN27242
PURUS - PIN0O0411
PURUS - PHD10004
Blue DEF

SERVICE PRO - SPA00291
Shell ELC NF

SERVICE PRO - WWF55
SERVICE PRO - WWF06

Price
$378.00
$34.65
$395.10
$48.54
$434.70
$47.61
$434.70
$47.61
$599.10
$67.25
$40.35
$463.80
$87.41
$43.23
$475.20
$87.41
$43.59
$393.00
$52.95
$26.78
$377.10
$87.03
$25.85
$380.70
$61.53
$26.15
No Bids
$50.94
$432.60
$47.61
$434.70
$47.61

N/A
$67.25
$378.00
No Bids
No Bids
No Bids
No Bids
$523.20
$64.35
$126.95
No Bids
$123.83
No Bids
$73.60
No Bids
$45.66
$357.60
$621.60
$432.17
$930.90
$139.41
$240.00
$250.80
$383.56
$120.58
$34.72
$383.56
$119.88
$31.65
$120.58
$34.72
$180.95
$12.45
$42.66
$12.90
$108.73
$16.29

Contract #
17631
17631
17631
17630
17630
17630
17630
17630
17631
17629
17629
17631
17629
17631
17630
17629
17631
17630
17631
17631
17631
17629
17631
17631
17629
17631

N/A
17630
17631
17630
17630
17630

N/A
17629
17631

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
17630
17631
17630

N/A
17629

N/A
17630

N/A
17630
17631
17631
17629
17631
17629
17631
17631
17629
17629
17629
17629
17629
17629
17629
17629
17629
17630
17629
17630
17629
17629
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